
HOBBY AREA DISTRICT MEETING 

TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HOBBY AREA DISTRICT AND TO ALL OTHER 
INTERESTED PERSONS: 

Notice is hereby given that a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hobby Area District will be held on 
Thursday, February 14, 2019 at 2:00 PM at the Doubletree Hilton Hobby, 8181 Airport Blvd, Houston, TX 
77061, inside the boundaries of the District, open to the public, to consider, discuss and adopt such orders, 
resolutions or motions, and take other direct or indirect actions as may be necessary, convenient, or desirable with 
respect to the following matters: 

AGENDA 

1. General Business
a. Call to Order;
b. Determine Quorum;
c. Welcome and Introductions
d. Receive Public Comments (Limited to three minutes per person)

2. Consent Agenda – Items may be removed and discussed separately at a board member’s request; otherwise, all, 
or remaining, items will be voted on as a group.      Tab 2-Page 5

a. Adopt Agenda
b. Approve Minutes of Board Meeting December 13, 2018
c. Accept Treasurer Report

i. Bookkeeper Report
ii. Assessor Collection and Delinquency Reports

d. Receive Executive Director Report

3. Authorize Staff to Approve NEC Proposal for Hobby Area Doubled Paneled Bus Shelters Project– Upgrade 
panels to help mitigate future damage.        Tab 3-Page 83

4. Director Matters, including: Tab 4-Page 87a. Accept resignation of Director Saenz and appoint new director; Liliana Rambo, General Manager-William
P. Hobby Airport

b. Approve Sworn Statement, Official Bond, and Oath of Office of new director;
c. Reorganize the Board and authorize execution of District Registration Form;
d. Open Meetings Act and Public Information Act Training Requirements; and
e. Conflict of Interest Disclosure required under Chapter 176 of the Texas Local Government Code,

including review of disclosure forms adopted by the Texas Ethics Commission and List of Local
Government Officers.

5. Departmental Reports: Tab 5-Page 115
a. Marketing, Communications and Administration
b. Economic and Community Development



6. Executive Session - Convene Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.072, Texas Government Code,
to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property   Tab 6

7. Reconvene in Open Session - Reconvene in Open Session and authorize appropriate action regarding
the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property Tab 7

8. Chairman’s Report/Board Member or Staff Announcements
Tab 8

9. Next Meeting – April 11, 2019

10. Adjourn

Executive Director 



HOBBY AREA DISTRICT
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

CITY OF HOUSTON HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

FROM: Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 

2. Consent Agenda
a. Adopt Agenda
b. Approve Minutes of Board Meeting December 13, 2018
c. Accept Treasurer Report

i. Bookkeeper Report
ii. Assessor Collection and Delinquency Reports

d. Receive Executive Director Report





MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

December 13, 2018 

DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER 
The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hobby Area District (the “District”) held a regular meeting on 
December 13, 2018 at The Houston Club, 910 Louisiana, Suite 4900, One Shell Plaza, located outside the 
boundaries of the District, open to the public, and the roll was called of duly appointed members of the 
Board, to-wit: 

Position 1 - Danny Perkins, Chairman 
Position 2 - Helen Bonsall, Vice-Chair 
Position 3 - Jesus H. Saenz, Jr. 
Position 4 - Ann Collum  
Position 5 - Sue De Haven, Secretary  
Position 6 - Keyur Amin  

Position 7 - Joe Edd Nelson 
Position 8 - Darryl Bailey  
Position 9 - Vic J. Zachary  
Position 10 - James Brown 

Also present at the meeting were Jerry Lowry-Executive Director for the District; Gabrielle “Gabby” 
Dirden-Director of Communications for the District; Regina Lindsey-Community and Economic 
Development Director for the District; Walter Funes-Field Services and Special Projects Manager for the 
District; Amber Ambrose of Ambrose McDowell Communications; and Tim Austin of Allen Boone 
Humphries Robinson LLP. 

Chairman Perkins called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 

RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENTS 
There were no public comments. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Adopt Agenda
b. Approve Minutes of Board Meeting November 8, 2018
c. Accept Treasurer Report

i. Bookkeeper Report
ii. Assessor Collection and Delinquency Reports

d. Authorize auditor to conduct audit for fiscal year end December 31, 2018

Director Nelson made a motion to approve all items on the Consent Agenda as presented.  Director Collum 
seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

APPROVE AMENDMENT #2, HOBBY AREA BUS SHELTERS PROJECT 

Mr. Lowry reported that staff requested additional services from Clark Condon as it relates to the Hobby 
Area Bus Shelters Project.  He stated Clark Condon needs additional construction administration due to 
time delays, permitting, and construction issues.  Mr. Lowry stated that this additional funding will be 
recovered from Contractor penalties, and therefore, he recommended amendment #2 for approval.  
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Following review and discussion, Director Collum made a motion to approve Amendment #2 as presented. 
Director Amin seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

RECEIVE AN UPDATE FROM THE MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Ms. Dirden reported that the Marketing and Communications (“MAC”) team has been working on a 
District website redesign project to optimize and reorganize the website and improve overall user 
experience and traffic.  Ms. Dirden presented LIMB Design’s Service Agreement as a recommendation 
for Board approval on the redesign of the District’s website.  

Following review and discussion, Director DeHaven made a motion to approve the related service 
agreement.  Directed Bonsall seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote.  

CONVENE IN EXECUTIVE SESSION PURSUANT TO SECTION 551.072, TEXAS GOVERNMENT 
CODE, TO DELIBERATE THE PURCHASE, EXCHANGE, LEASE, OR VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY   
The Board convened in Executive Session at 6:06 p.m.  

RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION 
The Board reconvened in Open Session at 6:18 p.m.  The Board authorized Mr. Lowry to enter 
negotiations for the purchase of a property located on Bellfort and Telephone for a proposed 
District office. 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT/BOARD MEMBER OR STAFF ANNOUNCEMENTS 
The Chairman invited everyone to join staff at the 2018 Annual Holiday Social. 

ADJOURN 
There being no further business to come before the Board, upon a motion made by Director Brown and 
seconded by Director Bonsall, Chairman Perkins adjourned the meeting at 6:22 p.m., which passed by 
unanimous vote.  

____________________________________ 
Chair, Vice Chair or Secretary 
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F inancial            F inancial 

R eporting, LLC                  R eporting, LLC

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

DECEMBER 31, 2018
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Balance Sheet
 December 31, 2018

Dec 18
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

1010 · Amegy Bank 193,389.88
1020 · Wells Fargo Bank 127,190.80
1030 · Plains State Bank - CD 247,356.26
1032 · Plus4 Credit Union - CD 5.34
1040 · TexSTAR-Operating 512,451.88

Total Checking/Savings 1,080,394.16

Other Current Assets
1200 · Assessment Receivable 1,647,423.16

Total Other Current Assets 1,647,423.16

Total Current Assets 2,727,817.32

TOTAL ASSETS 2,727,817.32

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 85,779.50
Total Accounts Payable 85,779.50

Other Current Liabilities
2200 · Deferred Assessment Revenue 1,646,376.20

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,646,376.20

Total Current Liabilities 1,732,155.70

Total Liabilities 1,732,155.70

Equity
3000 · Retained Earnings 1,324,099.83
Net Income (328,438.21)

Total Equity 995,661.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,727,817.32
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 December 2018

Dec 18 Budget Jan - Dec 18 YTD Budget Annual Budget

M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS
4000 · District Assessments 137,948.51 156,866.00 1,807,064.59 1,882,401.00 1,882,401.00
4010 · Penalty & Interest Revenue 312.13 3,000.00 20,598.98 36,000.00 36,000.00
4020 · Overpayments 0.16 5,500.00 61,199.41 66,000.00 66,000.00
4030 · Assessment Refunds 0.00 -5,541.00 -61,137.16 -66,500.00 -66,500.00
4050 · Grants & Donations 0.00 0.00 306.56 0.00 0.00
4060 · Interest Revenue 4,229.36 375.00 28,128.61 4,500.00 4,500.00
4065 · Non-Income Funds 0.00 46,452.00 359,788.00 557,432.00 557,432.00

TOTAL M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS 142,490.16 206,652.00 2,215,948.99 2,479,833.00 2,479,833.00

M&O USES OF FUNDS

Public Safety
6010 · Contract Public Safety 20,431.23 19,166.00 231,338.93 230,000.00 230,000.00
6012 · Specific Sites High Density Patrol 625.00 8,334.00 4,364.21 100,000.00 100,000.00
6014 · Special Operations 0.00 834.00 6,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
6015 · Apartment Life Initiatives 1,631.25 1,666.00 20,031.75 20,000.00 20,000.00
6020 · Mobile Cameras 0.00 6,952.00 52,185.00 83,430.00 83,430.00
6025 · Nuissance Abatement Program 2,498.78 1,250.00 13,142.53 15,000.00 15,000.00
6035 · Graffitti Abatement 2,720.00 2,916.00 33,120.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
6037 · Public Safety Programs 2,006.61 209.00 2,601.61 2,500.00 2,500.00
6040 · Staff Allocation 9,480.90 9,003.00 92,749.08 108,045.00 108,045.00

Total Public Safety 39,393.77 50,330.00 455,533.11 603,975.00 603,975.00

Community Development
6050 · Porter Service 13,621.22 13,584.00 148,453.87 163,000.00 163,000.00
6051 · Community Enhancement Programs 5,500.00 13,000.00 29,848.73 156,000.00 156,000.00
6052 · Corridor & ROW Maintenance 19,383.19 26,250.00 205,087.88 315,000.00 315,000.00
6054 · Street Sweeping 9,069.75 6,250.00 72,280.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
6055 · Staff Allocation 6,584.66 6,601.00 67,994.75 79,205.00 79,205.00
8014 · Metro Engineering Design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8055 · Project/Contract Management 4,250.00 10,416.00 51,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
8063 · Esplanade Enhancement 0.00 4,166.00 25,839.50 50,000.00 50,000.00
8065 · METRO Bus Shelter Enhacement 12,773.73 47,440.00 488,533.19 569,287.00 569,287.00
8074 · Streetscape Assessories 0.00 534.00 0.00 6,400.00 6,400.00

Total Community Development 71,182.55 128,241.00 1,089,037.92 1,538,892.00 1,538,892.00

Economic Development
6060 · Economic Developmt Programs 13,364.15 7,500.00 51,278.64 90,000.00 90,000.00
6062 · Staff Allocation 8,801.80 8,998.00 118,739.90 107,985.00 107,985.00
8050 · Eco Development Strategic Plan 0.00 6,041.00 59,027.92 72,500.00 72,500.00
8052 · Placemaking Study (Retail) 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
8053 · Market Feasibility Study 15,491.54 25,000.00 150,862.77 300,000.00 300,000.00

Total Economic Development 37,657.49 48,539.00 379,909.23 582,485.00 582,485.00

Communication, Public Affairs, Marketing
6065 ·  Events 0.00 2,959.00 22,339.79 35,500.00 35,500.00
6068 ·  CPA&M Programs 287.87 1,834.00 5,384.19 22,000.00 22,000.00
6070 · Creative Support 12,720.00 4,375.00 54,665.11 52,500.00 52,500.00
6075 · Marketing Mtls & Promo Items 120.00 4,166.00 15,586.58 50,000.00 50,000.00
6078 · Advertisement 9,199.00 4,166.00 14,805.79 50,000.00 50,000.00
6080 · Staff Allocation 9,011.00 9,206.00 105,349.87 110,479.00 110,479.00
6235 · Hobby Area Improvement Corp. 52,747.33 4,166.00 54,198.19 50,000.00 50,000.00

Total Comm., Public Affairs, Marketing 84,085.20 30,872.00 272,329.52 370,479.00 370,479.00

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 December 2018

Dec 18 Budget Jan - Dec 18 YTD Budget Annual Budget
MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND

Administration
6110 · Staff Allocation 14,344.47 9,777.00 140,962.37 117,333.00 117,333.00
6112 · Administration Programs 113.95 1,332.00 413.95 15,990.00 15,990.00
6115 · Meeting Expense 641.93 1,791.00 22,270.91 21,500.00 21,500.00
6120 · Reimbursable Expenses 381.35 1,250.00 5,784.88 15,000.00 15,000.00
6125 · Postage 30.26 24.00 585.65 280.00 280.00
6130 · Office Supplies 753.86 625.00 5,429.72 7,500.00 7,500.00
6135 · Public Notices, Advertising 18.00 125.00 872.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
6140 · Legal Services 3,415.04 3,959.00 45,392.70 47,500.00 47,500.00
6145 · Audit Services 0.00 1,041.00 15,100.00 12,500.00 12,500.00
6150 · Bookkeeping 850.00 875.00 10,200.00 10,500.00 10,500.00
6155 · Assessment Billing 2,287.75 2,916.00 31,548.42 35,000.00 35,000.00
6160 · Assessment Database Mgmt. 300.00 334.00 3,600.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
6165 · Office Equipment 472.12 1,250.00 10,787.57 15,000.00 15,000.00
6170 · Insurance 0.00 1,666.00 6,523.66 20,000.00 20,000.00
6072 · Office Lease 2,817.50 2,500.00 29,767.50 30,000.00 30,000.00
6073 · Communication & Technologies 956.00 2,080.00 18,103.09 24,950.00 24,950.00
6175 · Other 14.00 62.00 235.00 750.00 750.00

Total Administration 27,396.23 31,607.00 347,577.42 379,303.00 379,303.00
TOTAL M&O USES OF FUNDS 259,715.24 289,589.00 2,544,387.20 3,475,134.00 3,475,134.00

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF SOURCES OVER USES -117,225.08 -82,937.00 -328,438.21 -995,301.00 -995,301.00

Total Projected Revenue & Reimbursements 2,479,833
Total Projected Uses of Funds 3,475,134
Prior Year Reserves 1,511,104
Projected Year End Cash Reserves 515,803
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 Hobby Area Management District

Bank Account Registers
As of February 7, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Amegy Bank 146,949.19

Debit 11/01/2018 ACH Guardian Insurance (Dental, Life, Vision) -6,081.90 140,867.29
General Journal 11/15/2018 Payroll Paychex Payroll -5,106.49 135,760.80
Debit 11/27/2018 Debit Amegy Bank Wire Fee -14.00 135,746.80
Debit 11/28/2018 ACH Amegy Visa Credit Card Credit Card -8,979.47 126,767.33
General Journal 11/30/2018 Payroll Paychex Payroll -1,372.06 125,395.27
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2018 ACH BlueCross BlueShield of Texas Health Insurance Adjustment 1,102.51 126,497.78
Debit 12/01/2018 ACH Guardian Ins. (Dental, Life, Vision) 85.07 126,582.85
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2018 2425 Gabrielle Dirden Nov. Expense Report -167.44 126,415.41
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2018 2426 Jerry Lowry Nov. Expense Report -1,190.35 125,225.06
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2018 2427 Regina Lindsey Nov. Expense Report -556.36 124,668.70
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2018 2428 Walter Funes Nov. Expense Report -236.66 124,432.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2018 2430 Hobby Area Improvement District Annual Contribution -50,000.00 74,432.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2018 2431 Limb Design Website -8,820.00 65,612.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2018 2433 Site Selectors Guild, Inc. 2019 SSG Annual Conference -10,000.00 55,612.04
Check 12/14/2018 2432 Void Void 0.00 55,612.04
General Journal 12/14/2018 Payroll Paychex Payroll -12,874.55 42,737.49
General Journal 12/14/2018 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -4,028.86 38,708.63
General Journal 12/14/2018 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -1,257.92 37,450.71
General Journal 12/14/2018 Payroll Paychex Payroll -499.12 36,951.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2018 2434 IEDC PA4 - Member ID 298456 -435.00 36,516.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2018 2435 IEDC Member ID - Gabby -190.00 36,326.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2018 2436 Greater Houston Partnership HOU2ATX -2,000.00 34,326.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2018 2437 Magoo's Print Shop Deck the Halls posters -120.00 34,206.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2018 2438 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeper -6,046.50 28,160.09
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2018 2439 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -7,137.00 21,023.09
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2018 2440 UP Art Studio, LLC Mini Murals Tours Sponsor -1,000.00 20,023.09
Transfer 12/28/2018 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer from TexSTAR 200,000.00 220,023.09
Check 12/28/2018 Debit Amegy Bank Wire transaction fee -14.00 220,009.09
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2018 Online 8121 Broadway Interests LLC Office Rent -2,817.50 217,191.59
General Journal 12/31/2018 Payroll Paychex Payroll -12,874.55 204,317.04
General Journal 12/31/2018 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -4,028.86 200,288.18
General Journal 12/31/2018 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -1,257.92 199,030.26
General Journal 12/31/2018 Payroll Paychex Fee -499.12 198,531.14
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2018 ACH BlueCross BlueShield of Texas Health Insurance -5,141.26 193,389.88
Check 01/01/2019 ACH Guardian Insurance (Dental, Life, Vision) -534.59 192,855.29
Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2019 2441 Amegy Visa Credit Card Credit Card -7,751.75 185,103.54
Bill Pmt -Check 01/14/2019 Online Ambrose Communications, LLC Social Media Management -3,900.00 181,203.54
General Journal 01/15/2019 Payroll Paychex Payroll -12,874.55 168,328.99
General Journal 01/15/2019 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -4,028.86 164,300.13
General Journal 01/15/2019 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -1,257.92 163,042.21
General Journal 01/15/2019 Payroll Paychex Payroll -499.12 162,543.09
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2442 Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLPLegal -1,479.96 161,063.13
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2443 Busy Bee Creatives LLC Website -424.97 160,638.16
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2444 City of Auburn Walter - Advanced CPTED -350.00 160,288.16
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2445 Clark Condon Associates, Inc Bus Shelters -12,059.23 148,228.93
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2446 Core Logic Safe Rent Apartment Life Initiatives -1,631.25 146,597.68
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2447 East End District Graffiti Abatement -5,218.78 141,378.90
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2448 Equi-tax Inc. Monthly Assessor Services -2,587.75 138,791.15
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2449 Gabrielle Dirden Dec. Expense Report -194.41 138,596.74
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2450 Governmental Financial Reporting Bookkeeping -870.72 137,726.02
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2451 Great America Financial Services Copier -348.42 137,377.60
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2452 Gulf Coast Pavers, Inc. Streetscape Pavers -5,500.00 131,877.60
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2453 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Professional Services -4,250.00 127,627.60
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2454 Jerry Lowry Dec. Expense Report -226.66 127,400.94
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2455 Limb Design Website -3,528.00 123,872.94
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2456 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeper -6,831.85 117,041.09
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2457 Office Systems of Texas Copier -123.70 116,917.39
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2458 Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins Delinquent Collections -1,593.86 115,323.53
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 Hobby Area Management District

Bank Account Registers
As of February 7, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2459 Regina Lindsey Dec. Expense Report -235.02 115,088.51
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2460 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -9,477.10 105,611.41
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2461 Site Selectors Guild, Inc. Gabby - 2019 SSG Conference -2,000.00 103,611.41
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2462 Site Selectors Guild, Inc. 1/4 page ad & popup banners -1,632.00 101,979.41
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2463 SMC Logistics Irrigation services -9,300.00 92,679.41
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2464 SWA Group Bellfort Station - November -8,417.50 84,261.91
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2465 Texas Economic Dev. Council 2019 Team Texas Bronze Marketing Package-5,000.00 79,261.91
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2466 Texas Economic Dev. Council 2019 Legislative Conference -725.00 78,536.91
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2467 Toby Stephens BRE Program Development & other assistance-1,889.44 76,647.47
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2468 Walter Funes Dec. Expense Report -516.75 76,130.72
General Journal 01/31/2019 Payroll Paychex Payroll -12,874.55 63,256.17
